see that capital expenditure variations have a minimal impact on the
company’s share valuation.

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

260

M
ar

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

Se
p-

22

D
ec

-2
2

M
ar

-2
3

Ju
n-

23

Se
p-

23

D
ec

-2
3

M
ar

-2
4

Ju
n-

24

Se
p-

24

D
ec

-2
4

M
ar

-2
5

Ju
n-

25

Se
p-

25

D
ec

-2
5

M
ar

-2
6

Ju
n-

26

Se
p-

26

D
ec

-2
6

M
ar

-2
7

Ju
n-

27

Se
p-

27

$/
t

C
o

al
 L

o
ad

ed

Richards Bay  US$/t Richards Bay A$/t

80

130

180

230

280

330

380

430

480

Ju
n

-2
2

Se
p

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

M
ar

-2
3

Ju
n

-2
3

Se
p

-2
3

D
ec

-2
3

M
ar

-2
4

Ju
n

-2
4

Se
p

-2
4

D
ec

-2
4

M
ar

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Se
p

-2
5

D
ec

-2
5

M
ar

-2
6

Ju
n

-2
6

Se
p

-2
6

D
ec

-2
6

M
ar

-2
7

Ju
n

-2
7

Se
p

-2
7

D
ec

-2
7

$
/t

 C
o

al
 L

o
ad

ed

Richards Bay US$/t Richards Bay A$/t

  TerraCom Ltd (ASX:TER)
Update – Bolted from the gate, and clearing hurdles

Page 10

Figure 2.5 – Reserves and Resources Case Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

Table 2.2 highlights the change in NPV for movements on each variable.

 Table 2.2 – Reserves and Resources Case Sensitivity Analysis
Movement -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sales Volume
Mt 29.2 33.4 37.6 41.8 45.9 50.1 54.3
NPV A$m 907.1 1060.0 1212.9 1365.8 1518.7 1671.6 1824.5
NPV cps 1.14 1.33 1.52 1.71 1.90 2.10 2.29

Coal Price (Australia)
A$/t 134.0 153.2 172.3 191.5 210.6 229.8 248.9
NPV A$m 872.4 1050.2 1236.1 1365.8 1547.2 1580.7 1755.4
NPV cps 1.09 1.32 1.55 1.71 1.94 1.98 2.20

Coal Price (South Africa) Internal
A$/t 36.5 41.7 46.9 52.1 57.3 62.5 67.7
NPV A$m 1234.0 1277.9 1321.9 1365.8 1409.8 1453.7 1497.7
NPV cps 1.55 1.60 1.66 1.71 1.77 1.82 1.88

Coal Price (South Africa) Export
A$/t 113.5 129.7 145.9 162.2 178.4 194.6 210.8
NPV A$m 1216.9 1266.5 1316.2 1365.8 1415.5 1465.1 1514.8
NPV cps 1.53 1.59 1.65 1.71 1.77 1.84 1.90

Total Capex
A$/m 135.4 154.8 174.1 193.5 212.8 232.2 251.5
NPV A$m 1394.9 1385.2 1375.5 1365.8 1356.2 1346.5 1336.8
NPV cps 1.75 1.74 1.72 1.71 1.70 1.69 1.68

Total Opex
A$/m 2026 2315 2605 2894 3184 3473 3762
NPV A$m 1798.6 1654.3 1510.1 1365.8 1221.6 1077.3 933.1
NPV cps 2.25 2.07 1.89 1.71 1.53 1.35 1.17

AUD / USD Exchange rate
AUD / USD 0.47 0.54 0.61 0.67 0.74 0.81 0.88
NPV A$m 2168.3 1777.9 1615.4 1365.8 1172.6 1036.2 894.6
NPV cps 2.72 2.23 2.02 1.71 1.47 1.30 1.12

ZAR / USD Exchange rate
ZAR / USD 0.040 0.046 0.052 0.058 0.064 0.069 0.075
NPV A$m 1234.0 1277.9 1321.9 1365.8 1409.8 1453.7 1497.7
NPV cps 1.55 1.60 1.66 1.71 1.77 1.82 1.88

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

Sensitivity Analysis on Reserves, Resources & Measured Case

Figure 2.6 highlights the sensitivity of the TER share price on the expansion
production case (161Mt) with higher/lower Australian & South African

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

$3.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
  A

$
/s

h
ar

e

Sales Volume Coal Price (Australia)

Coal Price (South Africa) Internal Total Capex

Total Opex AUD / USD Exchange rate

Coal Price (South Africa) Export

  TerraCom Ltd (ASX:TER)
Update – Bolted from the gate, and clearing hurdles

Page 11

international & domestic coal prices, reduced and increased capex, opex &
volumes produced and variances in AUD/USD - ZAR/USD exchange rates.

The expansion valuation comes in at $2,127.7m, or A$2.67/share. As shown
Figure 2.6 TER’s valuation is most sensitive to AUD/USD exchange rate,
operating costs and the Australian export coal price received. Positively we
see that capital expenditure variations have a minimal impact on the
company’s share valuation.

Figure 2.6 – Reserves, Resources & Measured Case Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Evolution Capital estimates.

Table 2.3 highlights the change in NPV for movements on each variable.

 Table 2.3 – Reserves, Resources & Measured Case Sensitivity Analysis
Movement -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sales Volume 82.7 94.5 106.3 118.1 129.9 141.7 153.5
MT` 1402.6 1644.3 1886.0 2127.7 2369.4 2611.1 2852.8
NPV A$m 1.76 2.06 2.36 2.67 2.97 3.27 3.58
NPV cps

Coal Price (Australia) 134.0 153.2 172.3 191.5 210.6 229.8 248.9
A$/t 1433.5 1692.1 1959.0 2127.7 2390.0 2410.3 2665.9
NPV A$m 1.80 2.12 2.46 2.67 3.00 3.02 3.34
NPV cps

Coal Price (South Africa) Internal 36.5 41.7 46.9 52.1 57.3 62.5 67.7
A$/t 1798.3 1908.1 2017.9 2127.7 2237.5 2347.4 2457.2
NPV A$m 2.25 2.39 2.53 2.67 2.80 2.94 3.08
NPV cps

Coal Price (South Africa) Export 113.5 129.7 145.9 162.2 178.4 194.6 210.8
A$/t 1821.9 1923.8 2025.8 2127.7 2229.7 2331.6 2433.6
NPV A$m 2.28 2.41 2.54 2.67 2.79 2.92 3.05
NPV cps

Total Capex 238.5 272.6 306.7 340.8 374.8 408.9 443.0
A$/m 2166.0 2153.3 2140.5 2127.7 2115.0 2102.2 2089.4
NPV A$m 2.71 2.70 2.68 2.67 2.65 2.63 2.62
NPV cps

Total Opex 5104 5833 6562 7291 8020 8749 9478
A$/m 2878.7 2628.4 2378.1 2127.7 1877.4 1627.1 1376.8
NPV A$m 3.61 3.29 2.98 2.67 2.35 2.04 1.73
NPV cps

AUD / USD Exchange rate 0.47 0.54 0.61 0.67 0.74 0.81 0.88
AUD / USD 3465.1 2812.6 2540.4 2127.7 1801.1 1595.3 1359.7
NPV A$m 4.34 3.53 3.18 2.67 2.26 2.00 1.70
NPV cps

ZAR / USD Exchange rate 0.040 0.046 0.052 0.058 0.064 0.069 0.075
ZAR / USD 1798.3 1908.1 2017.9 2127.7 2237.5 2347.4 2457.2
NPV A$m 2.25 2.39 2.53 2.67 2.80 2.94 3.08
NPV cps 82.7 94.5 106.3 118.1 129.9 141.7 153.5

 1402.6 1644.3 1886.0 2127.7 2369.4 2611.1 2852.8

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

$3.00

$3.50

$4.00

$4.50

$5.00

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
  A

$
/s

h
ar

e

Sales Volume Coal Price (Australia)

Coal Price (South Africa) Internal Total Capex

Total Opex AUD / USD Exchange rate

Coal Price (South Africa) Export

  TerraCom Ltd (ASX:TER)
Update – Bolted from the gate, and clearing hurdles

Page 12

3. TerraCom Assets

TER Base Case

The TerraCom base case assumes that the company is successful in
developing its Proved & Probable Reserves. The base case delivers
production of:

Scenario / Item July 2022 Onwards Unit Base Case

Operations

Blair Athol ROM ‘000 t  22,110

New Clydesdale Colliery ROM ‘000 t  14,640